RESOLUTION NO. 24-22

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING LIEUTENANT DAVID BIRCKBICHLER FOR HIS YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE CITY OF MEDINA, LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND THE COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS: *Dave Birckbichler* has faithfully and conscientiously served the City of Medina as a Patrol Officer from April of 1995 until September of 2005, and Sergeant from 2005 until July 23, 2010, when he was promoted to Lieutenant; and

WHEREAS: *Dave Birckbichler* has provided exemplary leadership and guidance in both his public and private life and has always put the greater good of the community ahead of personal consideration; and

WHEREAS: Throughout his years of service *Dave Birckbichler* has demonstrated the highest example of character, ethics, morals, and unselfish service to the city and the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- **SEC. 1:** That Medina City Council wishes to express its deepest gratitude and appreciation to *Lieutenant Birckbichler* for his countless contributions and exemplary service to the city, law enforcement, and the community.
- SEC. 2: That Medina City Council wishes *Dave Birckbichler* good health, success and prosperity in his retirement and all future endeavors.
- SEC. 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: February 28, 2022 SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III
President of Council

ATTEST: Kathy Patton APPROVED: March 1, 2022

Clerk of Council

SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor